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INSTRUCTIONS 'FOR® PREPARATION OF FORM_114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accompllsh paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Reglstratlon Serv1ce g}

“ N

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Eﬁanch, Head-

quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

ths 0 1 data is entered on Form 114 B from ‘Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-4A, statment to this effect «Wwill be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If uat& cohcern1ng co-prdinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on thése forms.
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Home Address: Cleveland, Ohie,

{3led September 30, 1918

om the aftermoon of September 30, 1918 we were located in the woods im
front of Clerges. Shellimz had beem very heavy im the edge of the woods, .
and we had moved back. Owr artillery had agaim begum to work
lamd was falling short. Lieut. Ross was sending up s rocket to the artillery
Ethat they might lemgther their fire. I stood at the emtramee of the dugout
that wae hesdiuarters of the lat, Batteliom, 148th Infantry. Jwdt as the
rocket left the ground, there was a terrific air burst, shaking the ground
211 around. Privete Cheshire amd Pvt, Barber were sitting side of a bullding
e fow feoet from the dugout. After the explosion I wemt over to where they
4 beem sitting, notising that both were mot lying down. Both wers dead,
aminatiom of their bodies dlsclosed me marks or bruises. They were buried
the same plase as Corp. o'Commell (im the Clerges woeds meardy)

Informent: Staulowp Russell 0. Corp. $174848s,
Co. "RB¥ 1481‘.)1 Inft.

Home Address: -Claytem, N. J.

Bearcher: Willim=nC, CGraller, Jr. 2ad 1t. 148 Iar,
Feb, 15, 13919
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QM 293 A=-M October 17, 1930
wr’ Paul H. 1232 LP \

Nrs. Abpey Bunicie Bloom,
492 East 126th Street,
Cleveland, Ohie.

Dear Medam:

Reoeipt is acknowledged of your communicetion of recent
date furnishing additional information, requested by this effice
to determine your eligibility to make a pilgrimage to the grave of
your brother, the late Private, first olass, Paul H. Barber.

It is evident fram the information submitted that you did
not provide for your brother as & lawful father for a period of five
years prior to this decoased veteran besoming eighteen years of age.
There is no provision of the lew which would permit the next of kin
to a deceased member of the American foreces to meke this pilgrimage
at the Govermment.

i

of the foregoing, it is regrotted to advise that
you are net eligible under the Aot to make & pilgrimage to the ceme~
teries of Burope at Govermment expense.

For The Quartermaster General.
mmm'

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant

L



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INREPLY REFERTo__ QM 293 A-M August 22, 1930.
Barber, Paul H. 1232 LP

e .

Mrs., Abbey Eunecia Bloom,
492 East 125th Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is ackmowledged of your communication of
recent date, together with the affidavits you submitted to
substantiate your claim as having stood in loco parentis to
your brother, the late Private first class Paul H. Barber.

It has been held that in order for a woman to have
stood in loco parentis to a deceased member of the military
or naval forces, she must have taken the part of a father in
providing food,clothing and shelter for a period of not less
than five years at any time prior to the soldier, sailor or
marine becoming eighteen years of age.

The information contained in the affidavits fails
to show that you provided for your brother as a father would
have for a period of five years, and it is requested that you
furnish more detailed information as to the exact length of
time and the manner in which you provided for him in order that
your eligibility may be determined.

For The Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,
(??5 - i
_ Captaép; Qs M
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QU 2985 Al August 22, 1980,
Barber, Paul H, 1282 LP

Mrs, Abbey Bunecis Bloom,
492 Bagt 126th Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.

Doar ms
Receipt is ackmowledged of your commmication of
recent date, together with the affidavite you submitted to

substantiate your claim as having stood in leso parentis to
yow* brother, the late Private first olass Paul H. Barber.

1t has been held that in order for a woman to have
stood in looo parentis to a deceased member of the military
or naval foroes, she must have taken the part of a father im
providing food,clothing and shelter for a peried of not less
than five years at any time prior to the soldier, sailor or

marine becoming eighteen years of age.

The information gontained in the affidavits fails
to show that you provided for your brother as & father would
have for a period of five years, and it is requested that you
furnish more detailed information as to the exmot length of
time and the manner in which you provided for him in order that
your eligibility mey be determined, -

For m Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A+ D, HUGHRES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,



State of éﬂﬁz?é"! vilre V) ‘l’

NS ol

)
County of W’f{hw_‘_ )

ame of deceased soldier Qa,b(/a ;«{7[ 5&0&@ TRl i)
Rank /@[@ééb?m y/)/wa/& _organization (p /& /4E M

1. Ths undersigned disinterested persons, not related to the applicant
te the decsased soldier, depose and say of their own personal knowledge that:

[SRie

{a) &M’M&& ggﬁ—&‘w« stoed in loco parentis to__ PﬁU/LZ ?} ¥
(name of applicant) g ! {deceased
fromg%/a/¢/-f to LAY

or

soldler)
(b) The age of the dececased soldier at the time the status in loco
parentig began was A years, b months, ¢~ days. The age
of cola SRl et at the time the status in loco

(name of appligant)
parentis began was 2 years, _552 months, V/udays.

Clé/ﬂ ZiJuqud-Xégcwzllb during the time she stood in loco

{name of applicant)
parentis to the said deceased soldier, actually provided for such
goldier in the following manner and to the following extent:

/hac{a ,éw st cpis s i /Wq bl ook
GO Wéé_l%(w%u %//bmﬂ/&@vamﬁ%m/ﬂm

O(L/ L.G«u/bvo
(d) The following addltlonal 01rcumstances facts and declarations tend

to show that the said applicant actually assumed the obligations
which a father would have assumed in the matter of making provision
for the support of the deceased soldier:

;ﬂ/z@_ ARt LGl Ay Délo&,&«éol oL Wdﬁ A oe
v iy /u,wud/ AT B

//m —

2. In making the above statements, it is understood that the term in loco
parentis means that:

(a) A person must act the part of a lawful father in performing the duty
of providing for him; taking the place of a father in this particular.

\*}J g(?;) To obtain the benefits of the Act of March 2, 1929, a woman must have
occupied this status towards a particular deceased service man for a
period of not less than 5 years at any time prior to the soldier,
sailor, or marine becoming 18 years of age. Circumstances and facts
should be stated in detail in order to insure intelligent decision.

If additional space is required please write on the back of this sheet.

s Signed: M%WJO&*

o "";

‘ Address: (P wu/ LA /é’ajdﬁ%/ca

Signed:
v\ S 5 gy Address: X
Subscribed and sworn to befofe“méh%his,zg_mday of 1953 0 .
-':,:"}:'j' e A "’éf ? ’;/
(Seal) & C e = s

(Notary Pubiig)




ganization( Oa, /E“;?, /6‘-{ VJZ%;Z}(

(’/
nd rsigned disinterested persons, not related to the applicant
soldier, depose and say of their own personal knowledge that:

(,Lé%i«/ : G) ¢
2L C %moco parentis to

"’;‘,

7$Z/ ndme of anplldéﬁ ) \deceased
| 7 SN S el et
soldier) .
{b} Ths age of the decg ed soldle at the tlmﬂ the status in loco "
paren}ip beggl wasoL- ars, months, days. The age
of at the time the status in loco

(name of a pli ant ) §
parentls began wasé { years, 5 months, \. iy daysi

(c (O Wm‘the time she stood in loco
(hame of applican¥)

parentis to the said deceased goldier, actually provided for such
goldier in the follpwing mapner and to the following extent:

%é& 7/{-(/0 W&MM
(d%%ljlo.wing addi icf,

;2¥fcircumstances, facts and declarations tend
to show that the said applicant actually assumed the obligations
which a father would have assumed in the matter of making provision
for the supporp/of the deceased soldier:
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2. In making the above statements, it is understocd that the term in loco
parentis means that: \

Afpersop @usthact Fhe part of a lawful father in performing the duty
of providing for him; taking the place of a father in this particular.

T I ! =

ozczb?aln tgg benefits of the Act of March 2, 1929, a woman must have

perlgéedfthls status towards a particular deceased service man for a
of not less than 5 years at any time prior to the soldier,

sai

sholgg bo* marine becoming 18 years of age. Circumstances and facts
u e stated in detail in order to insure intelligent degision.

If additional space is reguired please write o e back of Aia sheet.

TS Address:/§/( & 7

: ) Signed: :Z/,¢_J ;;57 :zi;;A;LéL
% . Address: /5///‘3 QWLZ‘{

/:*_)

Subscribed and @worn no before me this ;j _day of]

\\* ,
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xnd 45T T
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(Seal) tEL
(Notary Public)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INRePLY REFERTO___ QI 293 A=M : July 19, 1930
Barber, Paul H, 1232 LP

Mrs. Abbey Eunecia Bloom,
492 Bast 125th Street,
Cleveland, Ohio,.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is ackmowledged of your communication of
recent date relative to the pilgrimage authorized by the Act
of March 2, 1929.

The only provision of the law under which anyone
other than the mother or widow could be considered for this
privilege is contained in section 4 (a) of the Act, which
was amended May 15, 1930, to read in part as follows: "or
any women who stood in loco parentis to the deceased member
of the military or naval forces for a period of not less than
five years at any time prior to the soldier, sailor, or marine
becoming eighteen years of age".

In order to satisfy the legal requirements, it will
be necessary for you to furnish as proof of the relationship,
in loco parentis, the affidavits of at least two persons not
related to you. ’

In the event you believe yourself eligible, under this
provision of the law, to make the pilgrimage, it is requested
that the enclosed forms be completed and returned to this office
in order that your eligibility under the Act may be determined.
Under paragraphs 1 (¢) and 1 (d), sufficient information should
be included to permit an intelligible decision as to eligibility.

For The Quartermaster General, &@ M

L Very truly yours,
Pt S__,.L;;L; I8 /

AN

Enclosures: /% % 1 ’
Act-Amendment . < f}(27 oA /VRQ
Aff. Forms., L d‘/ Corps,
Envelope. ) ”{/’ Q?Q

._r."/ \_' ,-&:\ ‘?}mg
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QM 293 A-M July 19, 19%0
Barber, Paul H, 1232 LP

Mrs, Abbey Punecia Bloem,
492 East 1R256th Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Madems

L}

Receipt 1s ancknowledged of your communication of
rosont date relative to the pilgrimage authorized by the Act
of March 2, 1929,

The only provision of the law under whioh anyone
other than the mother or widow could be considered for this
privilege is contained in section 4 (a) of the Aet, whieh
was amended May 15, 1930, to read in part as follows: “or
any woman who stood in loce parentis to the deceased member
of the military or naval forees for a poriod of not less than
five years st any time prior to the soldier, saller, or marine
beooming eighteon years of age®.

In order to satisfy the legal requirements, it will
boe neceasary for you to furnish as proof of the rolationship,
in loco parentis, the affidavits of at least two persons not
related to you.

In the event you believe yourself eligible, under this
provision of the law, to mmke the pilgrimege, it is requested
that the enclosed forms be comploted and returned to this office
in order that your elipibility under the Act may be determined,
Under paragraphs 1 (¢) and L (d), suffiolent information should
be included to permit en intelligible decision as to eligibility.

For The Quartermaster General,
Vory truly yours,

Enelosures: .
W. Ai‘ihqm,

» Forms. Captain, Qs Ms Corps,
Envelope. . Asstatant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C July 3, 1930.
Barber, Paul H. 1232 S ,\%/
e i .
lirs. Abbey Runecia Bloom 0;?’ )t
492 E. 12th St., </ 5
Cleveland, Ohio. . N0

Dear ladams:

Your attention is invited to the encleosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a mother? YA,

If so, give her name and address:

2. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried? WZLdALmumud

If so, give her name and address: v IR T

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to|him ac-
cording to the terms of Sect1o§1‘,4 Qg\f.
of the enclosed Act as amenqadﬁn ._ﬂ

;’ ,’

If so, give her name and a@érégﬁ

For The Quartermaster Caﬁeraké“

7¢4~n ¢

Lunace cia.

/ Z
: Vex@*truly yours, » 4 j A i
Enclosures: ‘ ,,/ ) 73 Cax ,Qs’vt\
Envelope ,/ X
Act 1/&L4 ﬁ/ Hum éi,&/\l/éﬂvd 0 f
Amendment Captaln ﬁ@. M. Corps,

Aseistant.
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NAME RANK SERIAL ORGANIZATION DATE OF DLDATH
)i e 4 s TRy Co. B. 148tn Inf. Sept. 30, 1918
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year prior to com-

mencement of service) $
NALE -~ 3 H
MOTHER THRU ADOPTION 5 s :
AND (For the year prior : 1 :
to commencement of : 5 3
ADDRESS serviee) : : H
MOTHZR IN LOCO PARENTIS : :
(For the year prior to $ : :
commencement of service) - ¢ $
"TIDOY 5 $
(ho has not remarried) - : t

No Wedotu~

Veterans Bureau Claim Number
29/156




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM b

IN REPLY REFER Tow

Barber, Paul Septs 28, 1920.

lirse Abbey Eunecia Bloom,
492 Ee 125 Gtey
Cleveland, Ohios.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries®.

Gt

The records of this office show that you are the gigter of the late

Prte Paul Barber, 148th Inf., whose remains are now interred in the Meuse-
Argonne imerican Cemstery, Romagne~-sous-liontfeucon, Meuse, Frances

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Ie the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-

| ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationshig in the space opposite.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. . - JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress j Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assigtant.

- - e
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C

Barber, Paul . August 30, 1929
1232

Mrs, Co Jo Bloom,
610 E. 117th St,,
Cleveland, Ohio,

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 28, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

9. 1If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationship in the space opposite.

>3. If gurvived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

]
N C VN
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress ajor, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope : Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOR

in repLy rerEr To QM 293 A-C

June , 1929.

Baxber, Pl — Su vele

it o

s £

S - Y (AVBEL Eu, 2 B, | /(L[N / ?/
Mfﬂc c. Jq Blm. /—/ ?l :;;4 ‘f'z (',,,» €"‘.;‘v”{;":;,
810 Ee 117‘bh St.. . S gl # e {

Cleveland, Chioe (s 4l jH 4 4! P deas
Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

e,

The records of this office show that you are the . .. o -

the late Prt. Paul Barber, 148th Inf., whose remains are now interred in
the Mouse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne~sous-lontfaucon, licuse, France.

, Will you please advise thie office whether or not he is survived
by & mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of ths en-
closed Act, which defines the terms vmother” and "widow". If the relative
15 a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a atatement as to her relationship is requestsd.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it ie alsc requested
that a statement to that effect be made. '

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelops which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,

2 incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Aggistant .

Envelope.



CORRECT NAME

BARBER, Paul
Pvt, lc Co B, 148th Inf. 37th Div,

change to

BARBER, Paul E_._
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QM 293 A-M October 17, 1930
Barber, Paul H, 1232 LP

Mrs. Abbey Bunicis Bloom,
492 East 125th Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Madams

Receipt is scknowledged of your communication of recent
date furnishing additional information, requested by this office
to determine your eligibility to make a pilgrimage to the grave of
your brother, the late Private, first class, Paul H. Barber.

It is evident from the information submitted that you did
not provide for your brother as a lawful father for a period of five
years prior to this deceased veteran beecoming eighteen years of age.
There is no provision of the law which would permit the next of kin
to a deceased member of the American forces to make this pilgrimage
at the expense of the Government.

In view of the foregoing, it is regretted to advise that
you sre not eligible under the Act to make a pilgrimage to the ceme~
teries of Burope at Government expense.

(@)
5 For The Quertermaster General.

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

ﬁm Q' ’O m.
Assistant.

/’é‘ /

T3P/ 1



QM 293 A<M August 22, 1950, |
Barber, Paul H, 1282 LP | >

Mrs, Abbey Buneeia Bloom,
402 Bast 126th Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Madem:

Recoipt is acknowledged of your commnication of
recent date, together with the affidavits you submitted to
substantiate your glaim as having stood in loco parentis to
your brother, the late Private first olass Paul H, Barber.

It has beem held that in order for e woman to have
stood in 1o parentis to a deceased member of the military
or naval forces, she must have taken the part of a father in
providing food,oclothing and shelter for a period of mot less
than five years at any time prior to the soldier, sailor or
marine becoming eighteen years of age.

The information eontained in the affidavits fails
£o show that you provided for your brother as a father would
have for a period of five yesrs, and it is requested that you
furnish more detailed information ss to the exact length of
time and the manner in which you provided for him in order that
your eligibility may be determined. ©

:;;
=) o For The Quartermaster General.
{ awe
S Very truly yours,
e ik A. D, HUGHES,
o Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,




QM 293 A=W July 19, 1930
Barber, Paul H, 1232 LP

Mrs, Abbey Funecia Bloem,
492 East 125th Street,
Cleveland, Ohios

Dear Madams

Recelpt is ecknowledged of your communication of
recent dete reletive to the pilgrimage authorized by the Act
of March 2, 1929,

The anly provision of the law under which anyone
other than the mother or widow could be considered for this
privilege is contained in section 4 (a) of the Act, which
was amended May 15, 1980, to read in pert as follows: "or
any woman who stood in loeo parentis to the deceased member
of the military or nawval forees for s period of not less than
five years at any time prior to the soldier, sailor, or marine
becoming eighteen years of age”.

In order to satisfy the legal requirements, it will
be necessary for you to furnish as proof of the relationship,
in 1deo parentis, the affidavits of at least two persons not
related to you,

In the event you believe yourself eligible, under this
provision of the law, to make the pilgrimage, it is requested
that the enclosed forms be completed and returned to this office
in order that your eligibility under the Aot may be determined.
Under paragraphs 1 (¢) and 1 (d), sufficient infermation should
be included to permit an intelligible desision as to eligibility,

For The Quartermaster General, ' L

Yory truly yours,
Bueldsures; -
A_jt»-ﬁnﬂn X As Dy m.
A¥f, Porms, Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope, Assistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q“ 293 A_C J-T],ly :3. 193).
Barber, Paul He 1232 S

Mrs. Ahbey BEunecia Bloom
492 R. A2%h 8%,
Cleveland, Ohioc.

Dear Madem:

Your attention is invited to the enclesed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment theretc, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the Cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

2, Is the deceased éurvived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman {
who stood in loco parentis to him ac- &
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
I
|
|

of the enclosed Act as amended? gl i Ve o i R R P e S

If‘sot giyp her name and address:

T

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Agsistant.

I

Enclosures: |

Envelope !
Act A, D. HUGHES,

Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps, |

|




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY merer To QMI2950 AC
AR T " Sept. 26, 1929.

lrse Abbey Eunecia Bloom,
492 Ee 125 Ste,
Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred

in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the gigter of the late
Prte Paul Barber, 148th Inf., whose remains are now interred in the Meuse-
‘Argonnc imerican Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage®

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who hag not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,

2 Incls. :
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

Envelope



)

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerer o QM 293 A—C

Barber, Paul August 30, 1929
1252

Mrs, Co J. Blm.
610 E, 117th St,,
Cleveland, Ohio,

Dear Madamg

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has bsen
received to our communication dated j making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the moghér ang widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope : Assistant.

P T L e



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOMN

N rEpLy rerzr To QM 293 A-C
Barber, Paml June 5o , 1929.
2

Hrgs Co Je 3100!,
610 B. 117th 5t.,
Cleveland, Chio.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclossd copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”,

The records of this office show that you are the shebar af

the late Pvt. Paul Berber, 148th Inf., whose remains are now interred in
the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, lMeuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pllgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
ip & stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requiree

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 dnela. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Asgistant .

Envelope.



In reply refer to:
298 E-R July 5, 1923.

Mrge Cede Blom.
610 East 117th Ste,
Cleveland, Chiloe

Daor liadams

The Quartermaster fienanal B ima ﬂéﬁ-wu Ratin foraedrihats

"the permanent
Grave 11, Bow R %" fock D, lsuse~Argomme Americen Cemptery, Romagno-

sous-liont faugon (Meuse), Frances

This is one of the permenent American military cemeteries
to be mgintained by this Government in Europs, Each grave will be
narked by a headstone of white marble, of suiteble design, with
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State
from which he came, The headstones will be placed at &1l gréves in
connection with the improvement work now in progress, as soon as
possible and w1thout waiting for special action or request on the
part of relaetives,

In effectlng rergoval, the utmosty anﬁghpd reverence were

¢ exacted and more than willingly %c’b%eé“f@&ﬁm’e @Brformlng this

\p!*

sacred duty : 1hc grave of the decel‘ud wm‘l B\ perpetually maine

tained by this Government in a mann ?:bé??%%i » last resting

place of our herocs,

Ve@§atébi§§£8urs,

B s
e,

m Y ié q.tCﬁtner,
o sistant,
23 /236 /ARK .
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CO'MPQATION OF DISPOSITION OF RﬁAle DATA

T SR File 52656 '
I. LocaTioN INDEX CARD: ) ;
(@) Name BARBER, cEau Lt Ll ast Vi Ser. No. ... 1028777 ”{y
: 0 TYP.. B _____
®) Rank _________ BVl i/ GV Organization N ld Erehi Lt SUCWIL YN 20
1 _ i CKR/gz
(¢) Date of death 9-20-18 (@) Cause of death ________- Ky, v o e

\
II. RecisTRATION CaRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No. _____ 6é ... IR/0 yyid s — N Plobule AONEM i, Sec. 2 YR wiBl |

() Emerg. Address ___MTg, Y JL Bloom (sister) 610 Hast ll’?‘bh S

Clevelan Unio,

III. Files of solgl/lex;é dy)zﬁb,flom ;/on,t./ag/ouﬁ/ disegfes -f/-/ ------ Jani® f.--_l---j ........ WRSRE 7 o
T N A

IV. A. G. O. DisposrTioNn Camrpe—""""""""""" 10t ’r'e"ééiypt _____________________________________________
(¢) Name S50 0 2 BTN e i B il w Tl S T T (H)FRle]l ati onship R rerS TR s ISR o
(¢) Address b SO T IRk e A T S B TR T G T B bt R 1 (A o Sl 7, o)
@) IEmmiing 6o 190 et o W ShF e B0 B
@)4Tol belinterred indN ationaltCemetery n¥ IS ot L 8 LE U M T Tl P TS NERS ot ) |
(£} Shippinghnstructionsfupon:arryaliofibody inilMS I S e SR SE o o IR0 TR TOL ol e
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S 4 4
it er S It ] e Date -ioit.e ol e RL LS Tat iR , 1920
V. A.G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from _
BT s G I O T el s, s datied’ 0. SoREL Tue SETEICOE o0 TRTRES i
confirming request in Par. IV 1tem--‘;--;--_---7__ above, or requesting that_____ BRI T L
Hramimenis M tials tersme S S Daterd .l L oSN " Sl I , 1920
ViIaG: R, S Bmed, CORRESPONDENGE—ShOWS asifollows: toet il th 0 0 R T
,% /) ¢ ~"..[/s/
7 Lo L AR b T 2R Wil A LI SN
(@) Cancellation memos referred to? ... S R RN X
y ¢ i3 o L
Cc/m Examiner’s Initials ... .{-;-".j!.;-.é:'.f--- Pate e i %/..-__...{___f __________ . 1LOB0
S g S
COUNTRY  FRANCE  Goynrerr No. ... 1882-500.832 gpper o 9 b A

%

. 8. Form No. 115 3
Amended April 6,1920 3—7729

Make Form\\ﬁ'o 1} '\}'

Y P \k
(/ /\

DL Re il s o RS s dbin i i -




fiyped by, (SRGASIT TR S , Checked by S e , 1920.
VIII. FinaL AcTiON:

cabloWort SMARFL ik, .« 0 , 1920

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

£S 32— letter on ?6_:':——2___’_192;!

IX. i CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAEEN.

Wesiveshod yabe T8ET1a W0 | PN ol (IRVCISILIR, WL Nl SHE M NEIY il 3 LRGN ol el T R




Qmagne 1232

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION

To be prepared in triplicate. ) ) DATE _Dec 2 1921

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT ) s
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
Lot
1. Name ___BAB.BE,RQ_-Paiul e s B ALV g L R NS T R e
~ 3]
2ENCASIUPRSII b vt 1y Wl g
. Rank W R
3. Ran -__IE_G__.___‘__:,“_ e ey
4. Org._ @9 B 148th Inf Sl Y
_ o ' REFAR
A5YGD D i In e DRES.E I (s 1 el Al e o T
65 G DAt TR W Gl s € o o s i w0 b ) D ABER i o1y it s N O RO USRS - i
Discrepancy found upon disinterment
7. Grave No.wéﬁw_wnﬂ_ MRS EC R ??, ______ 1B, @raye Nos . o o S8 Ch It M W
SEEO _"_"_"_? _____________ RO Al riah TS el W&y Hlew ey AT Roweit in S Ot
llone
e PSR T M U o e SR T ’ L% RNt AT T S Tl )
; b -S= tfau
18.Cemﬂmrymmyggégnéyggygfhé??? ..... 19. Commune gg%%%gémfmﬁﬁﬁnfﬁﬂﬁ?? ______
Meuse France
2OMaDe DI T COTFID VAR Sl S o _2l1. Country ___ gy s St WA S A

1232 Sec., 32

_J L Saky

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No.

23. Disinterred (Date) Dec 2 1921 By

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Neme Pswpl H Barber. . L i Berlali¥NO L ARFR H TN LURREE RO s Al

RAnX - oo - PG W et Organization ©o B 148 Inf

i i e T T |

Signature Junior Technical Assistan
s

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? No __ on bo%%; No

e - =

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

None

27. Condition of body . ©adly decomposed, festures unrecognizsble

28. Nature of burial _ Pine box, burlep and uniform .

29. Any discrepancy noted upwh examination of body, as COmparedIWith G.R.S. records
quoted above? _ HNone ‘

30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date

31. Casket sealed by

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor




MT
C-17867

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.

32. Designation of body: ‘
Paul H Barber 15287777

Serial No.

Co B 148th Inf

Name

Rank___ PP C Organization

33. Consigned to: -s=Mont faucoy 1232

Meuse-Argonne Amer. Cty. Romagne -
Name of Permanent Cemetery

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)  Dec 2 1921 By J L daky \

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

Convoyer

_______________________________________________________________________

40. Received: Date 5

G.R.S. Representative 3, T W 1 S TR R RSl e ORI AR g A0 1 -
41. Reinterred, _____Meuse-Argonne Ceme tery f‘r_‘_l_a:}_a ______ Dad .8, 1SRN 67 S
g (Date
42. Grave No. ShlL Yitelanlnd | SUS Loty Lot BN o nds el Skl T Section.
Block
4507 Bl Lo AU SR n ke, 180N ety “ROW, i BW LN e (L ok ol <

_____________________________________




. Concentration q
CERLEIS SHOTIUIRND -1 G Place it e ROMRERA. L 23 a IR

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL v, ... e 2, 3921 .

1. REMAINS OF. SmiDisty - fapl j SO R o b BT T 4 ~ SERIAL NUMBER oo 20800 o

BANKL L0000 PHe . Dot TS M O RGANTZATION Stis i SAC AESASNIm bt o bttt LA Al SO e

9. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

....... 3802,1921groZ,secﬁg,Plotz.&»ﬂll—bV

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

...... Dec:. 2,.1921. . Meuse=Argonne.Lem.1238,. Gr..11,. Row 35 ,-Blook B
g ! .- -unlined
' By : Group.....Re=burial .S ... Uil shza L)l Bads Nature of reburial . o e3ea e

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

..wooden . hox and. burlap. and.uniforms.badly. decomposed,. features. not.recognizablees—-

5. (@) Identification tags : Buried with body D aral O ol v
' 3 /

; ¥ s J >
(b) Other means of identification found upon dlsmt%rment, and

il
6. What does examination of body show as regards the fol-lb@ﬂ@{

(a) Height (éctual_measurement) SN vimpo.ss.i.bls--.;o--determinc,
(b) Weight (estimated)........oo... i o8 VR TL AR ANT VL MR

(¢) Hair—Color do

CH e ECHRRIBYI 68 v s i P B o
(d) Hair on face—Color ........coociiiiiverinnn. Aoty N b P Pl

10 CabION Mk G I T Iy 0 9 B i b sl WL et bine

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

T SSTITZ D ATS)) A R - U A Ee 0 L 37 (VIR

(f) Wounds or missing parts {received at time of-easualbF)r nut i Diiin i s s A

7. Disinterment /-" ) A ; 7] %&)
supervised by ... S L4 Apﬁ)rovedi : \/Z A

J L Haiky / S.Harpols, et (g,
(Title) ;

.
—_—
g
A —

8. Reburl'al ol
supervised by ... 0T g

A

Apprcvg’& o e e S A‘;.‘,v/
/ James W. Ydunger [/
/(Title)._...capta.i,n.,...._. §a. oM




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

jrol G'1ve date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group

- and unit which made disinterment.
13l Give date anglf’.r;{ccurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

'_4,":State to w‘ha't,zl.egrce decomposition has progressed, whether Tecognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statcment should be as complete as possible,
A PP ERCE - ~

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
“Yes?” or “No L & e s

() State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in oron body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are.very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac- | _TOOTH MiSSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by | 2 uy. TOOTH MISSING 7
r}elcent wounds) should be scratched out, , ///a@ ———
thus : A/ 7z ]
CROWNED TEETH................ Block in solid the crown of tooth (lqbel'
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :
BRIDGE WORK ...................Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
; gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :
SHWER PILLING _GoLp FILLING
FILLINGS .o Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- oLl FlLlInNg GOLD FILLING
sible (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FISLING
cement), thus : mALY
DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) ........... Outline location and size ol cavity, shade DECAYED
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ....... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the persen approving

game,

8, Show name of person ﬁ-upgwiﬁing the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same,



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
' AN ) File 32636

I. LoocaTioN IxpeEx CARrp:

10

I11.

ARBER, P 1628777
(¢) Name _________ BRBLR’ _____ a 'tll ____________________________ SersNok . d k. L T b, B
148th Inf TY P .
() Rank _.liv_'t' 1/0 (Oipmbphem, o o ./ ______________________ @/0
[ e K A N SRS | BT e M hn e
(¢) Date of death 9“')0 A4 (@) Rl @ glepidn ol e
REeistrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
65 - : ok »
(@) Grave No. ... _____ Row _ Plot Sec el aid YRS, il
Mre, ©. 9, Bloom (eister) 610 Eaet L17th Sbe,
(b) Emerg. Address .. 7T " T L O P R ) Clevelend, Vhioe

Files of soldérJ dyi{g éom ém&égiéus/ diseas/es ____{___/ / ___,/.____ / d / / CKR.@,

V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by

{ cablolon el i ke KRR SR, oo o L) , 192

2

%;9 g7 b e peZerrrmd’  (HAS).

RO e bR torwand ad oI RS BEETS bolser N IS S s AR L , 192

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. ____ i -, 192
ey
COUNTRY Coummany No. 20T LRI SEneT Nolte, <00 T il

G R. 8. Form 115-A
August, 1920 3—8020

PRANCH 1282« Sg0 432 9
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Name.. .. .+o. % BARBER, ... JPAUL. ... .4 :
Rarlie IRetic o ..Co.....Regt.t.... .......... o
nete . Death, (/e 60 < .//\7.6,0.5?)...
Dato’ 7089 D11r1alf5NE &l in szl.z:gigjé O
Towmle 1.1 . CIERGES..... Dep ittt MEUSE.
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